## **Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory**

2826 Addison Ave. E., Twin Falls, Idaho 83301 (208) 944-3373

### Family Owned & Operated

### **General Price List**

These prices are effective as October 31, 2022 but thereafter subject to change without notice

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

# BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTORS AND STAFF .....\$3195.00 Our fee for the services of funeral director and staff includes, but is not limited to, staff to respond to initial request for service; arrangement conference with family and/or responsible party; arrangement of funeral; preparation and filing of necessary authorizations and permits; recording vital statistics; preparation and placement of obituary notices; shelter of remains for one day; and staff assistance prior to, during and following the funeral, including coordination with those providing other portions of the funeral, e.g. cemetery, crematory and others. Overhead expenses such as, professional licensing, legal and accounting fees, OSHA, and environmental compliance, insurance, building and utility expenses, parking lot and grounds, maintenance, taxes, equipment, furnishings, and inventory costs, record keeping, secretarial and administrative expenses. This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (A fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding and receiving remains.) REMOVAL OF REMAINS TO FUNERAL HOME......\$600.00 (Within 60 mile service radius - \$1.00 per mile round trip beyond) Except in certain cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial. OTHER PREPARATION OF THE BODY Completed preparation for viewing......\$250.00 (May include but not limited to :restoration, washing, disinfection when no embalming, dressing, casketing and cosmetology) Restoration of remains following autopsy or organ donation. \$250.00 USE OF FACILITIES, STAFF AND EQUIPMENT It is our policy that bodies must be embalmed for public viewing Our services include coordinating & supervision, staff to attend service, and necessary equipment at graveside or committal service.

This **does not** include overtime fees charged by cemetery or vault companies.

Funeral Coach	AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT (Within 60 mile local service radius)
CASKETS (A complete list is available at the funeral home)	Funeral Coach
CASKETS (A complete list is available at the funeral home)	
ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS (a complete list is available at the funeral home)\$235.00 - \$1632.00 OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS (a complete list is available at funeral home)\$820.00 - \$2495.00 CREMATION URNS (a complete list is available at funeral home)\$35.00 - \$1,200.00 CREMATION URN VAULTS (a complete list is available at funeral home)\$195.00 - \$225.00  DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory makes no representations or warranties regarding the caskets and outer burial containers slisted above. The only warranties, expressed or implied, granted in connection with the caskets and outer burial containers slotd are the express written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof. Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory hereby expressly disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, eligible the manufacturers thereof. Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory hereby expressly disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, eligible the caskets and outer burial containers sold are the express written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof. Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory hereby expressly disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, eligible the manufacturers thereof. Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory hereby expressly disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, eligible the manufacturers thereof. Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory hereby expressly disclaims all warranties.  FORWARDING OF REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME	Transportation outside local service area (per mile, per vehicle, round trip) \$2.00
Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory makes no representations or warranties regarding the caskets and outer burial containers listed above. The only warranties, expressed or implied, granted in connection with the caskets and outer burial containers sold are the express written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof. Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory hereby expressly disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, relating to the caskets and outer burial containers, including, but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.  FORWARDING OF REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME \$2850.00 This charge includes transfer of remains to funeral home in local service area, basic services of the staff, embalming, dressing & casketing if necessary, and necessary authorizations, transportation to airport. This charge does not include visitation, rites, or ceremonies prior to forwarding of remains. Additional items that may be required by the airlines.  Shipping container \$250.00 Air Tray (Oversize \$225.00) \$270.00  RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME \$2250.00 This charge includes sheltering of remains, minimum basic services of staff and facilities, and transportation to cemetery within the local service area, transportation from airport. Merchandise, visitation, rites, or ceremonies are not included.  IMMEDIATE BURIAL plus cost of casket selected \$2640.00 Our charge for an immediate burial, WITHOUT ANY ATTENDENT RITES OR CEREMOMIES, includes local removal of remains, refrigeration of remains for two days, local transportation to cemetery, basic services of funeral director and staff, authorizations, dressing and casketing of remains. This charge does not include embalming, cemetery expense, or merchandise.  Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser \$2640.00 Direct Cremation without any attendant rites or ceremonies includes removal of remains (local service area), basic services of funeral director and staff, cremation fe	ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS (A complete list is available at the funeral home) \$235.00 - \$1632.00  OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS (A complete list is available at funeral home) \$820.00 - \$2495.00  CREMATION URNS (A complete list is available at funeral home) \$35.00 - \$1,200.00
Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory makes no representations or warranties regarding the caskets and outer burial containers listed above. The only warranties, expressed or implied, granted in connection with the caskets and outer burial containers sold are the express written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof. Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory hereby expressly disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, relating to the caskets and outer burial containers, including, but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.  FORWARDING OF REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME \$2850.00 This charge includes transfer of remains to funeral home in local service area, basic services of the staff, embalming, dressing & casketing if necessary, and necessary authorizations, transportation to airport. This charge does not include visitation, rites, or ceremonies prior to forwarding of remains. Additional items that may be required by the airlines.  Shipping container \$250.00 Air Tray (Oversize \$225.00) \$270.00  RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME \$2250.00 This charge includes sheltering of remains, minimum basic services of staff and facilities, and transportation to cemetery within the local service area, transportation from airport. Merchandise, visitation, rites, or ceremonies are not included.  IMMEDIATE BURIAL plus cost of casket selected \$2640.00 Our charge for an immediate burial, WITHOUT ANY ATTENDENT RITES OR CEREMOMIES, includes local removal of remains, refrigeration of remains for two days, local transportation to cemetery, basic services of funeral director and staff, authorizations, dressing and casketing of remains. This charge does not include embalming, cemetery expense, or merchandise.  Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser \$2640.00 Direct Cremation without any attendant rites or ceremonies includes removal of remains (local service area), basic services of funeral director and staff, cremation fe	DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES
This charge includes transfer of remains to funeral home in local service area, basic services of the staff, embalming, dressing & casketing if necessary, and necessary authorizations, transportation to airport. This charge does not include visitation, rites, or ceremonies prior to forwarding of remains. Additional items that may be required by the airlines.  Shipping container	Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory makes no representations or warranties regarding the caskets and outer burial containers listed above. The only warranties, expressed or implied, granted in connection with the caskets and outer burial containers sold are the express written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof. Rosenau Funeral Home & Crematory hereby expressly disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, relating to the caskets and outer burial
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME	This charge includes transfer of remains to funeral home in local service area, basic services of the staff, embalming, dressing & casketing if necessary, and necessary authorizations, transportation to airport. This charge does not include visitation, rites, or ceremonies prior to forwarding of remains. Additional items that may be required by the
This charge includes sheltering of remains, minimum basic services of staff and facilities, and transportation to cemetery within the local service area, transportation from airport. Merchandise, visitation, rites, or ceremonies are not included.  IMMEDIATE BURIAL plus cost of casket selected \$2640.00  Our charge for an immediate burial, WITHOUT ANY ATTENDENT RITES OR CEREMOMIES, includes local removal of remains, refrigeration of remains for two days, local transportation to cemetery, basic services of funeral director and staff, authorizations, dressing and casketing of remains. This charge does not include embalming, cemetery expense, or merchandise.  Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser \$2640.00  Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home \$3445.00 - \$6821.00  DIRECT CREMATION	airlines.
Our charge for an immediate burial, WITHOUT ANY ATTENDENT RITES OR CEREMOMIES, includes local removal of remains, refrigeration of remains for two days, local transportation to cemetery, basic services of funeral director and staff, authorizations, dressing and casketing of remains. This charge does not include embalming, cemetery expense, or merchandise.  Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser	Shipping container
Our charge for an immediate burial, WITHOUT ANY ATTENDENT RITES OR CEREMOMIES, includes local removal of remains, refrigeration of remains for two days, local transportation to cemetery, basic services of funeral director and staff, authorizations, dressing and casketing of remains. This charge does not include embalming, cemetery expense, or merchandise.  Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser	Shipping container
Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser	Shipping container
DIRECT CREMATION  Our charge for a direct cremation without any attendant rites or ceremonies includes removal of remains (local service area), basic services of funeral director and staff, cremation fee, refrigeration (3 days) and a minimum urn. This does not include any rites, or ceremonies. If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard and composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The alternative container we provide is constructed with fiberboard materials.  Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser  \$1865.00  Direct cremation with alternative container (\$235)\$2100.00	Shipping container
Our charge for a direct cremation without any attendant rites or ceremonies <b>includes</b> removal of remains (local service area), basic services of funeral director and staff, cremation fee, refrigeration (3 days) and a minimum urn. This <b>does not include any rites, or ceremonies</b> . If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard and composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The alternative container we provide is constructed with fiberboard materials. <b>Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser</b>	Shipping container
Direct Clemanon with Clemanon Casket	Shipping container

# TRADITIONAL FUNERAL GRAVESIDE SERVICE

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff	\$3195.00
Removal of Remains to Funeral Home	\$600.00
Embalming	\$500.00
Other Preparation of the Deceased	\$250.00
Visitation(First 2 Hours then additional \$100 per hour)	\$300.00
Funeral Service (at funeral home, graveside or other facility)	\$550.00
Funeral Coach	\$295.00
Service Vehicle	\$95.00
Printed Material - Book, Folder, Thank You's, Laminate Obits (6)	\$225.00
Video Tribute	\$25.00
Use of Community Room Following Service	No Charge
Live Web-casting of Service	No Charge
Complete Service Cost without casket	

#### **Additional Costs:**

This does not include cash advances to others on behalf of the family (obituary, minister, death certificates, cemetery charges, coroner fees, flowers or fees by other outside entities.

# TRADITIONAL FUNERAL/GRAVESIDE SERVICE

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff	\$3195.00
Removal of Remains to Funeral Home	\$600.00
Refrigeration	\$250.00
Other Preparation of the Deceased	\$250.00
Funeral Service (at funeral home, graveside or other facility)	\$550.00
Funeral Coach	\$295.00
Service Vehicle	\$95.00
Printed Material - Book, Folder, Thank You's, Laminated Obits(6)	\$225.00
Video Tribute	\$25.00
Use of Community Room Following Service	No Charge
Live Web-casting of Service	No Charge
Complete Service without casket	_

#### **Additional Costs:**

This does not include cash advances to others on behalf of the family (obituary, minister, death certificates, cemetery charges, coroner fees, flowers or fees by other outside entities.

# TRADITIONAL FUNERAL SERVICE FOLLOWED WITH CREMATION

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff	•
Transfer of Remains to Funeral Home	\$600.00
Embalming	\$500.00
Other Preparation of the Deceased	\$250.00
Visitation(First 2 Hours then additional \$100 per hour)	\$300.00
Funeral Service (at funeral home, graveside or other facility)	\$550.00
Funeral Coach	\$295.00
Service Vehicle	\$95.00
Printed Material - Book, Folder, Thank You's, Laminated Obits (6)	\$225.00
Video Tribute	\$25.00
Use of Community Room Following Service	No Charge
Live Web-casting of Service	No Charge
Cremation Fee	\$300.00
Complete Cost Without Casket	\$6335.00

#### **Additional Costs:**

This does not include cash advances to others on behalf of the family (obituary, minister, death certificates, cemetery charges, coroner fees, flowers or fees by other outside entities.

### **MEMORIAL CREMATION**

Direct Cremation	\$1865.00
Memorial Service	\$550.00
Printed Material - Book, Folders, Thanks You's, Laminated Obituaries (6)	\$225.00
Video Tribute	. \$25.00
Live Web-casting of Service	No Charge
Use of Community Room Following Services	No Charge
Basic Alternative Cremation Container	\$235.00
Complete Service without urn	\$2900.00

#### **Additional Costs:**

This does not include cash advances to others on behalf of the family (obituary, minister, death certificates, cemetery charges, coroner fees, flowers or fees by other outside entities.

### MISCELLANEOUS MERCHANDISE

DVD Recording of Service	\$25.00	
Web-casting Funeral Service	No Charge	
DVD Tribute	\$25.00	
Additional Copies of Webcast & DVD Tribute	Ask Director	
Casket Cap Panel	\$175 and up	
Flag Case		
Cremation Fee		
Laminated Obituary – after the first 8		
Registry Book	\$30.00	
Custom Service Folders, Thank You's, 8 Laminations of Obit		
CASH ADVANCE ITEMS		
Minister	\$100.00	
Organist		
Soloist		
Newspapers		
Catering		
Currang		

### **Payment Policy**

Arrangements for payments must be made at or before time of arrangement. Rosenau Funeral Home offers convenient payment options to the families we serve. Terms below are the only payment terms we offer.

- 1) Payment at time of arrangement may be made in the form of cash, check or major credit card.
- 2) Assignment of insurance policies are subject to verification and assignment. As proceeds may not cover all funeral expenses, any balance must be paid prior to services being rendered.